



\$~1 to 220

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 130/2017

RAMAKRISHNA SR SEC SCHOOL & ANR

.....Appellants

versus

COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL FEES & ANR

.....Respondents

- + W.P.(C) 7777/2009 & CM APPL. Nos. 5957/2018, 23567/2018, 38143/2022
- + W.P.(C) 7997/2014 & CM APPL. 21993/2023
- + W.P.(C) 6337/2020 & CM APPL. 22496/2020
- + W.P.(C) 5734/2017 & CM APPL. 22620/2023
- + W.P.(C) 5744/2017 & CM APPL. 22621/2023
- + W.P.(C) 1176/2015 & CM APPL. 44457/2017
- + W.P.(C) 5899/2016
- + W.P.(C) 4018/2017 & CM APPL. 17708/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7269/2017
- + W.P.(C) 1942/2020 & CM APPL. 6801/2020
- + W.P.(C) 3547/2015
- + W.P.(C) 6946/2016
- + W.P.(C) 9624/2016
- + W.P.(C) 5221/2017 & CM APPL. Nos. 4786/2018, 39818/2023
- + W.P.(C) 5239/2017
- + W.P.(C) 5270/2017
- + W.P.(C) 5288/2017
- + W.P.(C) 5313/2017
- + W.P.(C) 5314/2017 & CM APPL. 46025/2017
- + W.P.(C) 5503/2017
- + W.P.(C) 5742/2017
- + W.P.(C) 5743/2017
- + W.P.(C) 5765/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6162/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6219/2017 & CM APPL. 9969/2019
- + W.P.(C) 6248/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6255/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6257/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6258/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6356/2017



- + W.P.(C) 6366/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6372/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6426/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6443/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6445/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6627/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6647/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6676/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6713/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6764/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6765/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6772/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6806/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6810/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6811/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6812/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6813/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6814/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6817/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6818/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6820/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6845/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6850/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6861/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6862/2017 & CM APPL. 12387/2020
- + W.P.(C) 6863/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6864/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6875/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6876/2017 & CM APPL. 40351/2022
- + W.P.(C) 6877/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6881/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6882/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6884/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6885/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6886/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6887/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6888/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6889/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6897/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6898/2017
- + W.P.(C) 6899/2017



- + W.P.(C) 7013/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7018/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7043/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7044/2017 & CM APPL. 33924/2020
- + W.P.(C) 7047/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7079/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7085/2017 & CM APPL. 44161/2022
- + W.P.(C) 7089/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7126/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7130/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7169/2017 & CM APPL. 38521/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7188/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7194/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7231/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7232/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7233/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7247/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7255/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7298/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7304/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7311/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7327/2017 & CM APPL. 3217/2026
- + W.P.(C) 7328/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7329/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7333/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7375/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7443/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7444/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7829/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7830/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7831/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7832/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7858/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7860/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7901/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7918/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7919/2017
- + W.P.(C) 7947/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8097/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8102/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8132/2017



- + W.P.(C) 8193/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8250/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8349/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8358/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8393/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8415/2017 & CM APPL. 25987/2023
- + W.P.(C) 8429/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8434/2017 & CM APPL. 42148/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8445/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8453/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8477/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8488/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8501/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8573/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8617/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8631/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8802/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8899/2017 & CM APPL. 43978/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8913/2017 & CM APPL. 36466/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8950/2017 & CM APPL. 36580/2017
- + W.P.(C) 8951/2017 & CM APPL. 36583/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9002/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9024/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9038/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9041/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9052/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9076/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9122/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9136/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9161/2017 & CM APPL. 37476/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9168/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9208/2017 & CM APPL. 37655/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9218/2017 & CM APPL. Nos. 37669/2017, 40733/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9277/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9323/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9350/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9357/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9363/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9366/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9368/2017
- + W.P.(C) 9369/2017



- + W.P.(C) 9941/2017 & CM APPL. 40513/2017
- + W.P.(C) 10367/2017
- + W.P.(C) 10609/2017
- + W.P.(C) 11126/2017
- + W.P.(C) 11239/2017
- + W.P.(C) 11290/2017
- + W.P.(C) 527/2018
- + W.P.(C) 532/2018
- + W.P.(C) 533/2018
- + W.P.(C) 1642/2018
- + W.P.(C) 2089/2018
- + W.P.(C) 2742/2018
- + W.P.(C) 5904/2018
- + W.P.(C) 6217/2018 & CM APPL. 24000/2018
- + W.P.(C) 6275/2018 & CM APPL. 24210/2018
- + W.P.(C) 6289/2018 & CM APPL. 24231/2018
- + W.P.(C) 6845/2018 & CM APPL. Nos. 26005/2018 , 47449/2018
- + W.P.(C) 6965/2018 & CM APPL. 28406/2018
- + W.P.(C) 6978/2018
- + W.P.(C) 6992/2018
- + W.P.(C) 6993/2018
- + W.P.(C) 9098/2018 & CM APPL. 35118/2018
- + W.P.(C) 11226/2018
- + W.P.(C) 11245/2018
- + W.P.(C) 11752/2018 & CM APPL. Nos. 45522/2018, 45523/2018
- + W.P.(C) 11855/2018 & CM APPL. 45920/2018
- + W.P.(C) 13673/2018
- + W.P.(C) 42/2019 & CM APPL. 23325/2023
- + W.P.(C) 1430/2019 & CM APPL. 6559/2019
- + W.P.(C) 1543/2019 & CM APPL. 7127/2019
- + W.P.(C) 1588/2019 & CM APPL. 7324/2019
- + W.P.(C) 2495/2019
- + W.P.(C) 3114/2019
- + W.P.(C) 3120/2019
- + W.P.(C) 7710/2019
- + W.P.(C) 8989/2019 & CM APPL. 50778/2019
- + W.P.(C) 8994/2019 & CM APPL. 50903/2019
- + W.P.(C) 9111/2019
- + W.P.(C) 11439/2019 & CM APPL. Nos. 47031/2019, 47032/2019
- + W.P.(C) 12361/2019 & CM APPL. 50590/2019
- + W.P.(C) 12616/2019



- + W.P.(C) 12622/2019
- + W.P.(C) 12628/2019
- + W.P.(C) 12654/2019 & CM APPL. Nos. 51656/2019, 51657/2019
- + W.P.(C) 12665/2019
- + W.P.(C) 12702/2019
- + W.P.(C) 12703/2019
- + W.P.(C) 12790/2019
- + W.P.(C) 12798/2019
- + W.P.(C) 13381/2019 & CM APPL. 54313/2019
- + W.P.(C) 822/2020
- + W.P.(C) 3476/2020 & CM APPL. 12337/2020
- + W.P.(C) 6571/2020 & CM APPL. 22963/2020
- + W.P.(C) 7231/2020 & CM APPL. Nos. 24417/2020, 24418/2020
- + W.P.(C) 10275/2020 & CM APPL. Nos. 32529/2020, 32530/2020
- + W.P.(C) 207/2021 & CM APPL. 561/2021
- + W.P.(C) 1875/2021 & CM APPL. Nos. 5446/2021, 10413/2021
- + W.P.(C) 10573/2021 & CM APPL. 32609/2021
- + W.P.(C) 13728/2021 & CM APPL. 43378/2021
- + W.P.(C) 13914/2021 & CM APPL. 43916/2021
- + W.P.(C) 1524/2022 & CM APPL. Nos. 4367/2022, 4368/2022
- + W.P.(C) 6082/2022
- + W.P.(C) 11257/2022 & CM APPL. 33053/2022
- + W.P.(C) 11509/2022 & CM APPL. 34042/2022
- + W.P.(C) 11658/2022 & CM APPL. Nos. 34618/2022, 34619/2022
- + W.P.(C) 11736/2022 & CM APPL. 34908/2022

APPEARANCE:-

Advocates for the petitioners:

Mr. Rakesh Mahajan and Mr. Pulkit Sharma, Advs. in WP(C) 8617/2017 and WP(C) 8631/2017

Mr. Khagesh B. Jha and Ms. Shikha Sharma Bagga, Advs. for P-2 in Item No.2

Mr. B. C. Pandey, Mr. Satyapriya Kamrah and Mr. Aryavansh Kamrah, Advs. in Item Nos.12, 23 and 114.

Mr. Abhijat, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Harkirat Singh, Advocates in Item No. 16.

Mr. K.P. Sundar Rao and Mr. Shubham Choudhary, Advocates in Item Nos. 11, 25, 31 to 36, 40 to 52, 59 to 61, 63 to 72, 99, 106 to 113, 116, 117, 127, 130, 135, 136, 139 to 142, 144, 147, 149 to 154, 157, 159 to 163, 186 to 188, 195 to 197, 199 to 203.



Mr. Ashok Agarwal, Mr. Kumar Utkarsh and Mr. Manoj Kumar Advocates in Item No. 2.

Mr. Vipul Garg and Ms. Kamna Rai, Advocates in Item No. 15.

Mr. Siddharth, Advocate in Item No. 14.

Mr. Abhishek Puri and Mr. Sahil Grewal and Ms. Surbhi Gupta, Advocates in Item No. 13.

Mr. Atul Jain, Mr. Binay Kumar Joshi and Mr. Deepanshu Raheja in Item Nos. 62, 73 and 74

Ms. Apoorva P. Bassi and Ms. Soumya Singh, Ms. Avantika Rastogi, Advs. in Item No. 88

Mr. Kamal Gupta, Ms. Tripti Gupta, Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal and Mr. Siddharth Arora, Advocates in Item Nos. 2,3, 4, 5, 6, 22, 24, 53, 54, 55, 57, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 82, 92, 94, 95, 96, 100-101, 103, 104, 119, 126, 166, 168, 179, 198, 206 & 216.

Mr. Ashwini K. Sakhuja and Mr. Puneet Saini, Advs. in Item No.120

Mr. Pranav Rishi, Mr. Gaurav Mishra and Ms. Sukriti Kamra, Advocates in Item Nos. 169 & 170.

Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Yogita & Ms. Himanshi Mehta, Advocates in Item Nos.2, 10, 27 to 30, 56, 58, 63, 80, 86, 87, 89, 90, 121 to 125, 138, 156, 164, 167, 173, 174, 175, 184, 185, 189, 190 to 192, 194, 204, 211, 217 to 220.

Ms. Diya Kapur, Sr. Adv with Mr. Vedanta Varma, Mr. Aditya Dhankar, Mr. Aditya Ladha & Mr. Raghav Kumar, Advocates for IA Nos. 8 & 182.

Mr. Puneet Mittal, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Sakshi Mendiratta, Advocate in Item Nos. 26, 37 to 39 & 83.

Mr. M. Tarique Siddiqui, Mr. Abhishek K Tanwar and Mohd. Faisal Khan & Ms. Laxmi, Advocates in Item No. 93.

Mr. Shyam D. Nandan adn Ms. Nandana Menon, Advs. in Item No.105

Mr. H. L. Tikku, Senior Advocate with Mr. Yashmeet Kaur, Mr. Hitesh Wadhwa & Mr. Rahul, Advocates in Item Nos. 172 & 183.

Ms. Awantika Manohar, Mr. Aman Kr Pandey and Ms. Parul Dhurvey, Advocates in Item Nos. 17 and 181.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Ms. Priti Kumari & Mr. Pankaj Kumar Ray, Advocates in Item No. 176.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, Advocate in Item 209.

Mr. Rajesh Mohan Sinha, Mr. Prateek Mohan Sinha, Ms. Namita Sinha, Ms. Nandini Harsh and Mr. Krishnendu Das, Advocates in Item Nos. 131 to 134 & 143, 155.

Mr. Vedanta Varma, Mr. Vibhor Kush and Mr. Aditya Dhankar, Advocates in Item Nos. 8, 148, 182, 207 & 208.

Ms. Aarzoo Aneja & Ms. Roopashi Aggarwal, Advocate in Item No. 146.

Mr. Onkar Prasad, Advocate in Item No. 97.



Mr. Dhiraj Sachdeva, Advocate in Item No. 84.
Mr. Romy Chacko, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Joe Sebastian, Mr. Sachin Singh Dalal and Mr. Akshat Singh, Advocates in Item Nos. 9, 213 & 214.
Ms. Srishty Kaul, Mr. Vierat K Anand, Mr. Kumar Shashank, Mr. Harish Nadda and Ms. Navita, Advocates in Item No.7.
Mr. Ravi Kr. Aggarwal and Mr. Ishaan Aggarwal, Advocates in Item No. 21.
Mr. Paras Choudhary, Advocate in Item No. 193.
Ms. Apurva Tyagi, Mr.Eish Kesarwani & Mr. Parth Gautam, Advocates in Item No. 18.
Mr. Shekhar Dasi & Mr. Ayush Dassi, Advocates in Item No. 212.

Advocates for the respondents:

Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Ms. Chandrika Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advs. for GNCTD in Item Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 67, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 42, 44, 47, 50, 53, 57, 60, 64, 65, 66, 67, 69, 100-195, 198, 200-254
Mr.Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel with Ms.Purnima Jain, Advocate for GNCTD in Item No. 2, 94, 163, 169, 176, 180.
Dr. S S Hooda, Adv. for Respondent/ CAG in Item No.2
Mr. Anurag Lakhotia and Mr. Udit Dwivedi, Advocates in Item Nos. 177, 178 & 215.
Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel (Civil) GNCTD with Ms. Harshita Nathrani, Advocate for DOE in Item Nos. 1- 220.
Mr.Vikrant N. Goyal with Piyush Wadhwa, Mr.Yash Basoya, Mr.Kunal Dixit for R-4 in Item 2.
Ms.Tajinder Viridi, Standing Counsel for MCD in Item No. 2.
Mr.Tushar Sannu and Mr. Fajallh Rehman, Advocates for GNCTD in Item No. 2 & 214.
Mr.Pramod Gupta with Ms. Yogita & Ms. Himanshi, Advocates for R-3/Action Committee in Item 2.
Ms.Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for GNCTD/DOE in Item Nos. 10, 34, 38 and 40.
Mr.Bhagwan Swarup Shukla, CGSC with Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Advocates for UOI in Item No.163.
Mr.Anubhav Gupta & Ms.Vaishli Gupta, Panel Counsels with Mr. Kartik Sharma, Advocate for GNCTD in Item Nos. 13, 16, 17, 18, 26, 31, 36, 39, 41, 45, 61, 75, 77, 78, 94, 100, 102, 109, 110, 112, 116, 122, 128, 130, 131, 138, 139, 143, 144, 146, 152, 157, 160, 161, 162, 166, 217.



CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

31.01.2026

%

1. Pursuant to our order dated 17.01.2026, the Registry has furnished information containing in a tabular chart, which is taken on record. The said chart depicts the amount deposited by the respective schools in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipts (FDRs). It also contains the details of the extended Bank Guarantees, however, in some of the Bank Guarantees the validity period has expired. Such institutions are, thus, required to extend their respective Bank Guarantees upto 31.03.2026. The said chart is extracted herein below:

S. NO	Case No. W.P.(C)	Number of FDRs deposited/kept in case	Details of FDRs (A/c No. & date)	Amount of FDR	Bank & Branch Name	Whether Lien marked of not (Yes /No)	Remarks If any
1.	1176/15	1	059682 16-08-2017	118,13,767/-	UCO Bank,	Yes	
2.	6627/17	1	09500310153994 10-08-2017	9,09,590/-	UCO Bank,	Yes	
3.	6676/17	2	11453021009563 08-03-2014 11453031086813 08-03-2014	2400000/- 100000/-	Oriental Bank of Commerce	Yes	
4.	5503/17	1	15530310768655 25-07-2017	131,37,150.00	UCO Bank,	Yes	
5.	6647/17	1	00293021008272 09-07-2017	64,37,632	Oriental Bank Of Commerce	Yes	
6.	6219/17	40	36955449873 27/06/2017 36955419724 27/06/2017 36958036215 27/06/2017	90,00,000.00 90,00,000.00 90,00,000.00	State Bank of India		



			36955497066 27/06/2017	90,00,000.00			
			36955495740 27/06/2017	90,00,000.00			
			36955494065 27/06/2017	90,00,000.00			
			36955492716 27/06/2017	90,00,000.00			
			36955485856 27/06/2017	90,00,000.00			
			36955483440 27/06/2017	90,00,000.00			
			36955479193 27/06/2017	90,00,000.00			
			30768973440 28/06/2017	59,53,479.00			
			30769039247 28/06/2017	59,53,479.00			
			30769039483 28/06/2017	59,53,479.00			
			30769039688 28/06/2017	59,53,479.00			
			30769039871 28/06/2017	59,53,479.00			
			30769040071 28/06/2017	59,53,479.00			
			30769033915 28/06/2017	59,53,479.00			
			30768890698 28/06/2017	59,54,718.00			
			32343735381 01/03/2017	21,88,550.00			
			33234998406 28/09/2016	25,51,570.00			
			33235001435 28/09/2016	25,51,570.00			
			32511580878 02/08/2017	44,54,484.00			
			32511584748 02/08/2017	44,88,442.00			
			34053962306 02/08/2017	89,154,829.00			
			37059082948 02/08/2017	90,00,000.00			
			37059089976 02/08/2017	48,17,572.00			
			37058938785	90,00,000.00			



			02/08/2017 37059070942 02/08/2017 33798233058 02/08/2017 34066449254 02/08/2017 32511500686 02/08/2017 32511502833 02/08/2017 32511504921 02/08/2017 32511507070 02/08/2017 33055907736 02/08/2017 33055909722 02/08/2017 37059123704 02/08/2017 37059131997 02/08/2017 37059133495 02-08-2017 37059135186 02/08/2017	90.00.000.00 89,83,497.00 89,22,078.00 44,48,287.00 44,99,282.00 44,99,282.00 44,99,282.00 34,10,185.00 34,49,588.00 90,00.000.00 90,00.000.00 90,00,000.00 69,80.988.00			
7.	5904/18	1	91874050004213/1 01-06-2018	64,12000/-	Syndicate Bank	Yes	
8.	1430/19	1	13920310162590 08-03-2019	1,35,43,492/-	UCO BANK SHEKH SARAI	yes	
9.	7997/14	4	7111919566 15-09-17 7111919559 15-09-17 7111919542 15-09-17 7111919535 15-09-17	5,377,065/- 9,557,085/- 1,72,368/- 5,400,000/-	Kotak Mahindra Bank, Ambadeep Branch, New Delhi	Yes	
10.	6875/17	1	1206106000015020 15-09-14	14,49,100/-	IDBI Bank, B-68, Baljeet Vihar, Nithari Ext., Delhi-110086	Yes	
11.	9277/17	1	6578471220 6-11-17	2,24,000/-	Indian Bank, Indirapuram, Ghaziabad	Yes	
12.	8445/17	1	35020581 3-10-17	16,10,000/-	The Nainital Bank Ltd., I.P. Exrension,	Yes	



					Delhi		
13.	5288/17	1	530401024905623 / 1000635486 16-10-17	34,51,063/-	Corporation Bank, New Delhi, Kabir Nagar (Shadra)	No	
14.	6765/17	1	1206106000014997 14-09-17	7,74,200/-	IDBI Bank, B-68, Baljeet Vihar, Nithari Ext, Delhi 110086	Yes	
15.	6426/17	1	21250300040147 15-09-17	3,23,000/-	Bank of Baroda, Nawada, New Delhi	Yes	
16.	5313/17	1	11373031041677 17-10-17	13,36,275/-	Oriental Bank of Commerce, Mohan Co-op Industrial Estate	Yes	
17.	5765/17	1	130504000002887 11-09-17	52,55,100/-	Indian Overseas Bank, Preet Vihar Branch, Delhi-92	Yes	
18.	6845/17	1	52063031082240 08-09-17	66,22,676/-	Oriental Bank of Commerce, Nk. Bagrodia School Dwarka	Yes	
19.	9122/17	1	144966033325 03-11-17	2,54,000/-	Dena Bank, Yamuna Vihar	Yes	
20.	6162/17	1	50408761245 16-09-17	5,76,500/-	Allahabad Bank, Bindapur, P.O. Uttam Nagar New Delhi	Yes	
21.	6217/18	1	6636492383 28-05-18	12,45,000/-	Indian Bank	Yes	
22.	9024/17	1	3642749742 07-11-17	1,17,225/-	Central Bank, G-16, Dilshad Garden, Delhi	Yes	
23.	6806/17	1	37158672902 12-09-17	7,76,000/-	SBI, Karala, Delhi-110081	Yes	
24.	1942/20	1	15530311232063 03-04-20	4,15,128/-	UCO Bank, Delhi High Court	Yes	
25.	6882/17	1	408100PU00049593 21-09-17	9,00,000/-	Punjab National Bank,	Yes	



					Delhi New Bhera Enclave, Pashim Vihar		
26.	6275/18	1	3687162651 29-06-18	76,94,000/-	Central Bank of India, New Green Field School, Saket, New Delhi	Yes	
27.	207/21	1	184910DP00000096 Date of issue: 07-06-21 w.e.f. 04-03-21	1,33,19,252/-	Punjab National Bank, Delhi- Vivek Vihar	Yes	
28.	13914/21	1	11050400112464 20-12-21	1,40,00,000/-	Federal Bank Cannught Circle	Yes	
29.	5734/17	5	7111919504 15-09-17 7111919481 15-09-17 7111919474 15-09-17 7111919511 15-09-17 7111919528 15-09-17	6,89,2933/- 7,00,0000/- 6,84,8104/- 6,50,0000/- 7,26,9054/-	Kotak Mahindra Bank, KG Marg, New Delhi	Yes	
30.	533/18	1	09325200021155 30-01-18	4,11,129/-	DCB Bank, Kondli Branch, Delhi	Yes	
31.	11736/22	1	210923030000815 23-08-22	1,00,20,500/-	Union Bank, New Delhi, Dwaraka	Yes	
32.	11509/22	1	4108501000041591/1 17-08-22	44,05,200/-	Karur Vysya Bank, Ramesh Nagar, Delhi	Yes	
33.	11257/22	1	064600PU00107733 04-08-22	39,37,054/-	Punjab National Bank, Plot 4, Sector 10, Dwarka, New Delhi	Yes	
34.	11658/22	1	110310PU00009507 12-08-22	7,45,000/-	Punjab National Bank, Plot 4, Sector 10, Dwarka, New Delhi	Yes	
35.	6289/18	1	50300993246233 26-06-24	1,43,33,000/-	Hdfc Bank, DLH Malviya Nagar Branch	Yes	
36.	3120/19	1	6750538291 26-04-24	9,04,000/-	Indian Bank, Mayur Vihar Branch, Delhi	Yes	
37.	3114/19	1	38422387678	1,35,000/-	SBI, Palam	Yes	



			29-04-19		Colony, New Delhi		
38.	2495/19	1	6739803494 20-03-19	4,04,000/-	Indian Bank, Mayur Vihar Branch, Delhi	Yes	
39.	11245/18	1	306100PU00066094 19-09-17	93,99,422/-	Punjab National Bank KHRMS, Ashok Vihar	Yes	
40.	8250/17	1	08611400004378 16-09-19	2,45,20,340/-	Punjab and Sind Bank	No	
41.	12665/19	1	29080300025523 01-01-20	31,07,000/-	Bank of Baroda	Yes	
42.	12628/19	1	0000-12061106000028282 04-01-2020	3,88,000/-	IDBI Bank	Yes	
43.	12703/19	1	55950300001993 24-12-19	2,92,000/-	Bank of Baroda, Main Market Branch, Bhajanpura, Delhi	Yes	
44.	12790/19	1	2214334315 31-12-2019	158211/-	Kotak Mahindra Bank, Yamuna vihar	Yes	
45.	12622/19	1	0000-1206106000028200 02-01-2020	311000/-	IDBI Bank	YES	
46.	12702/19	1	3792794022 24-12-2019	390000/-	CENTRAL BANK	YES	
47.	12798/19	1	51983031049610 30-12-2019	3,90,000/-	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE BHIM RAO AMBEDKAR COLLEGE	YES	
48.	12616/19	1	50300393734422 03-01-2020	2,91,50,000/-	HDFC BANK	YES	
49.	9366/17	1	01773031050236 09-11-2017	2,44,000/-	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE	YES	
50.	8393/17	1	53010101101920 07-10-2017	36,41,162/-	CORPORATIO N BANK	YES	
51.	9002/17	1	50416640710 09-11-2017	2,81,000/-	ALLAHABAD BANK	YES	
52.	7085/17	1	19410300054064 13-09-2017	45,72,571/-	BANK OF BARODA	YES	
53.	6861/2017	1	008340100019882 12-09-2017	15,00,000	STATE BANK OF PATIALA	YES	
54.	9357/17	1	07041400052719	2,80,000	YES BANK	NO	



			06-11-2017				
55.	11239/2017	1	456400PU0053664 31-01-2018	9,34,380	PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK	YES	
56.	7089/2017	1	91144580000044 15-09-2017	1,49,81,625	SYNDICATE BANK	YES	
57.	5743/2017	2	6516496168 30-03-2017	25,00,000	INDIAN BANK	YES	
			6516495314 30-03-2017	32,00,000	INDIAN BANK	YES	
58.	9168/2017	1	91414050011690/56 05-11-2017	3,10,500	SYNDICATE BANK	YES	
59.	3547/2015	2	220720100001990 06-01-2016	86,07,104	ANDHRA BANK	YES	
			220720100001981	86,07,104	ANDHRA BANK	YES	
60.	6248/2017	1	04643031093670 26-09-2017	4,67,940	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE	NO	
61.	7443/2017	1	235510000225 16-09-2017	44,94,000	ICICI BANK	NO	
62.	7832/2017	1	139900PU00079234 16-09-2017	7,20,900	PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK	YES	
63.	7126/2017	1	03563031092484 16-09-2017	67,14,598	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE	NO	
64.	527/2018	1	37495737831 31-01-2018	3,05,000	STATE BANK OF INDIA	YES	
65.	8617/2017	1	29080300021976 07-11-2017	43,92,450	BANK OF BARODA	NO	
66.	5239/2017	1	603445110012417 16-09-2017	1,69,23,208	BANK OF INDIA	YES	
67.	5314/2017	1	3639193675 16-10-2017	11,20,743	CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA	YES	
68.	6992/2018	1	542903030196497 02-08-2018	29,65,950	UNION BANK	YES	
69.	532/2018	1	06293031076685 30-01-2018	40,00,000	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE	YES	
70.	6889/2017	1	2379401025169/1 15-09-2017	2,70,500	CANARA BANK	YES	
71.	7079/2017	2	490800PU00020611 14-09-2017	13,050	PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK	YES	
			490800PU00020602 13-09-2017	9,34,897	PUNJAB NATIONAL	YES	



					BANK		
72.	8132/2017	1	21250300040132 14-09-2017	5,34,000	BANK OF BARODA	NO	
73.	6445/2017	1	37163556366 14-09-2017	3,20,000	STATE BANK OF PATIALA	YES	
74.	6897/2017	1	50407184788 13-09-2017	10,01,500	ALLAHABAD BANK	YES	
75.	5742/2017	1	3633490528 15-09-2017	53,15,014	CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA	YES	
76.	6888/2017	1	37163385300 14-09-2017	5,02,110	STATE BANK OF PATIALA	YES	
77.	/2017	1	50300214987778 12-09-2017	76,00,000	HDFC BANK	YES	
78.	6772/2017	1	065740100001169/1 12-09-2017	29,90,000	YES BANK	YES	
79.	6814/2017	1	50300215310243 15-09-2017	41,00,000	HDFC BANK	YES	
80.	6817/2017	1	456400PU00050117 15-09-2017	4,36,100	PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK	YES	
81.	9136/2017	1	07831400004546 03-11-2017	5,42,000	PUNJAB AND SIND BANK	YES	
82.	6820/2017	1	0000-1206106000015002 14-09-2017	7,23,100	IDBI BANK	YES	
83.	6764/2017	1	603945110023472 16-09-2017	10,42,500	BANK OF INDIA	YES	
84.	6713/2017	1	2983401001570/1 26/09/2017	14,00,000	CANARA BANK	YES	
85.	7269/2017	1	917040064288813 16-09-2017	49,00,000	AXIS BANK	YES	
86.	9624/2016	1	358103030208087 22-09-2017	81,00,000	UNION BANK	YES	
87.	6898/2017	1	21170300072808 14-09-2017	7,31,000	BANK OF BARODA	YES	
88.	2089/2018	1	37634348342 06-04-2018	1,93,070	STATE BANK OF INDIA	YES	
89.	6812/2017	1	KCC/01/172584 16-09-2017	5,73,450	CORPORATIO N BANK	YES	
90.	8802/2017	1	35020582 03-10-2017	39,00,000	THE NAINITAL BANK LTD.	YES	
91.	6965/2018	1	160516 07-08-2018	32,16,248	UCO BANK	YES	
92.	6978/2018	1	3695450729 02-08-2018	18,47,448	CENTRAL BANK	YES	
93.	6899/2017	1	530401024456 16-09-2017	7,41,000	CORPORATIO N BANK	YES	
94.	8573/2017	1	677803030001377 05-09-2017	34,44,514	UNION BANK	YES	
95.	6366/2017	1	21320300031416 18-09-2017	2,44,000	BANK OF BARODA	NO	
96.	6255/2017	1	50300215826802	1,05,000	HDFC BANK	YES	



			18-09-2017				
97.	8477/2017	1	35020583 03-10-2017	1,93,00,000	THE NAINITAL BANK	YES	
98.	6886/2017	1	917040063611686 12-09-2017	27,00,000	AXIS BANK	YES	
99.	6443/17	1	605203311000796 14-09-2017	421000/-	Vijaya Bank, mundka	Yes	
100	6884/17	1	602345110014144 13-09-2017	2055300/-	Bank of India	Yes	
101	7255/17	3	604003311002963 24-04-2015 604003311003921 30-03-2017 604003311004163 14-09-2017	2000000/- 3000000/- 276523/-	Vijaya Bank, Vasant kunj	no	
102	13673/18	1	1503000500001384 18-12-2018	9929000/-	PNB, sec 10 dwarka	No	
103	8102/17	1	32130300009 15-09-2017	2344275/-	BOB, Mandvi, baroda	Yes	
104	9369/17	1	607203311000366 06-11-2017	21,14,865/-	Vijaya Bank	Yes	
105	7018/17	2	03283031071455 16-09-2017 50300215382161 05-09-2017	2395340/- 3800000/-	Oriental bank of Commerce HDFC BANK	yes yes	
106	7901/17	1	917040065800482 19-09-2017	7007166/-	Axis Bank		
107	6818/17	1	150300PU00099381 12-09-2017	218000/-	PNB, Bhikhaji cama place	Yes	
108	6356/2017	1	60/001/000492 15/09/2017	3,26,700/-	JAMIA COOPERATIVE BANK LIMITED, NEW DELHI	Yes	
109	1642/2018	1	50300240662853 12/03/2018	53,06,000/-	HDFC BANK, PANCHSHILA PARK	Yes	
110	7047/2017	1	37160625299 13/09/2017	14,88,600/-	STATE BANK OF INDIA, MANSAROVER GARDEN, NEW DELHI	Yes	
111	8349/2017	1	50409091277 18/09/2017	75,21,000/-	ALLAHABAD BANK, JANAKPURI, NEW DELHI	Yes	
112	6885/2017	1	09121400007428 15/09/2017	12,00,000/-	PUNJAB & SIND BANK, NEW DELHI ROHINI SECTOR	Yes	
113	6877/2017	1	657200PU00000522 27/09/2017	2,41,000/-	PUNJAB NATIONAL	Yes	



					BANK, BHIKHAJI CAMA PLACE, NEW DELHI		
114	10367/2017	4	115966030587 16/11/2017 115966030618 18/12/2017 115966030589 17/11/2017 115966030588 16/11/2017	5,00,000/- 7,85,000/- 10,00,000/- 7,46,621/-	DENA BANK, BANDRA- KURLA COMPLEX, BANDRA (EAST) MUMBAI- 400051	Yes	
115	6887/2017	2	608103311000092 12/10/2017 608103311000080 19/09/2017	53,54000/- 10,00,000/-	VIJAYA BANK, SANGAM VIHAR	Yes	
116	7858/2017	1	08463031139859 09/10/2017	6,62,385/-	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE, PASCHIM VIHAR	Yes	
117	8631/2017	1	37284288636 07/11/2017	9,66,637/-	STATE BANK OF INDIA, NEW DELHI	Yes	
118	7918/2017	1	235510000274 16/09/2017	44,54,000/-	ICICI BANK LTD, DWARKA CHOWK	Yes	
119	6993/2018	1	33150300015112 02/08/2018	22,88,089/-	BANK OF BARODA, BURARI DELHI	Yes	
120	7860/2017	1	677803030001388 03/10/2017	9,07,000/-	UNION BANK OF INDIA, NEW DELHI	Yes	
121	7947/2017	1	21250300040131 14/09/2017	19,91,000/-	BANK OF BARODA, NAWADA, NEW DELHI	Yes	
122	8453/2017	1	2019401012248 07/10/2017	58,15,000/-	CANARA BANK, RAJA GARDEN, DELHI	Yes	
123	6881/2017	1	53010101091550 15/09/2017	78,93,000/-	CORPORATIO N BANK, ALIPUR NEW DELHI	Yes	
124	8358/2017	1	372323881832 12/10/2017	5,72,000/-	STATE BANK OF INDIA, NEW DELHI	Yes	
125	7231/2017	1	0192106000144131 08/09/2017	41,75,210/-	IDBI BANK LTD, JANAKPURI DELHI	Yes	



126	8193/2017	2	530401088660193 05/05/2017 530401719559063 16/05/2017	95,00,000/- 40,00,000/-	CORPORATIO N BANK, SHALIMAR BAGH CORPORATIO N BANK, SHALIMAR BAGH	Yes Yes	
127	8193/17	6	530401719561767 16-05-2017 530401012641045 31-07-2017 530401012640833 31-07-2017 530401012682208 02-08-2017 530401012210185 05-08-2017 530401024725542 05-10-2017	4500000/- 2000000/- 2000000/- 2500000/- 2500000/- 57520/-	Corporation bank Shalimar bagh Corporation bank Shalimar bagh Corporation bank Shalimar bagh	Yes	
128	11290/17	1	6011876856 25-01-2018	706131.00	Kotak Mahindra bank Yamuna vihar	Yes	
129	7232/17	1	3640458686 25-10-2017	540000/-	Central bank Merrauli, new delhi	yes	
130	7013/2017	2	03283031071486 16-09-2017 6564401101 15-09-2017	613013.00/- 1600000/-	Oriental bank of commerce G.T.K road delhi	yes	
131	7444/2017	1	50300215402382 13-09-2017	6075000/-	Hdfc bank		
132	8488/2017	4	917040049083168 01-072017 917040048821743 01-07-2017 917040048806773 01-07-2017 917040049087021 01-07-2017	2500000/- 2500000/- 2500000/- 2500000/-	Axis bank,aditya corporate plaza,commu nity centre,karkar dooma	yes	
133	7919/2017	1	605003311001424 16-9-17	338607.00/-	Vijaya bank Nangloi	yes	
134	7194/2017	1	603945110023463	1395900.00/-	Bank of India	Yes	



			16-09-2017				
135	6845/2018	4	15030GQ00000056 31-10-2018 15030GQ00000047 31-10-2018 15030GQ00000029 31-10-2018 15030GQ00000038 31-10-2018	13595000/- 21273000/- 18374000/- 28910000/-	Punjab national bank New delhi, janakpuri		
136	9052/2017	1	225600P00005818 03-11-2017	138500/-	Punjab national bank Bhikhajicama palace	yes	
137	6811/2017	1	530401024484968 18-09-2017	1264238/-	Corporation bank ,new delhi chhawla	yes	
138	9323/2017	3	50300222971681 10-11-2017 50300222971681 10-11-2017 062540306 10-11-2017	1887000/- 1887000/- 7070000/-	Yes bank, sec -23 dwarka new delhi	yes	
139	8501/2017	1	16800300047888 03-10-2017	240875/-	New delhi, Shalimar bagh	yes	
140	9076/2017	1	145103000293418 06-11-2017	209439/-	New delhi, Nirman vihar	yes	
141	10609/17	1	04643031096596 01-02-2018	125000/-	Oriental bank of commerce palam	Yes	
142	6257/2017	1	0000-0169106000085454 26-09-2017	151737.00/-	Idbi bank, palam dabri road	yes	
143	9368/2017	1	16203031028888 07-11-2017	155000/-	Oriental bank of commerce, Krishna nagar, delhi	yes	
144	8097/17	1	11033031093297 18-09-2017	967000/-	Oriental bank of commerce,	yes	



					palam		
145	7375/17	1	32010311555 19-09-2017	400000/-	Bank of baroda	yes	
146	9363/17	1	6579055254 07-11-2017	97385/-	Indian bank	yes	
147	6813/17	1	530401024718193 05-10-2017	1,40,000/-	Corporation Bank, vikaspuri	no	
148	9350/2017	1	6579288803 08-11-2017	319000/-	Indian bank	yes	
149	7130/17	1	1635030000000206 / 23 10-09-2025	11,50,000/-	Utkarsh small finance bank	Yes	
150	7298/17	1	154600PU00028582 06-09-2017	49,81,000/-	PNB, Bhikaji Cama Place	Yes	
151	8434/17	1	04643031094998	21,06,326/-	Oriental bank of commerce	Yes	
152	13728/21	1	19110300054927 21-12-2021	14,00,000/-	Federal bank	Yes	
153	7233/17	1	603945110023450 12-09-2017	131,97,000/-	BOI, Vikas puri	Yes	
154	7169/2017	5	09133031073369 16-04-2016	23,00,000	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE	YES	
			09133031073581 25-04-2016	23,00,000	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE	YES	
			09133031073345 16-04-2016	23,00,000	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE	YES	
			09133031073475 18-04-2016	85,00,000	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE	YES	
			09133031073550 19-04-2016	85,00,000	ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE	YES	
					ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE		
155	5744/2017	4	2612582820 15-09-2017	77,45,773	KOTAK	YES	
			2612582813 15-09-2017	80,00,000	KOTAK	YES	
			2612582837 15-09-2017	82,76,404	KOTAK	YES	
			2612582790 15-09-2017	78,86,502	KOTAK	YES	
156	7247/2017	2	308003030478850 31-03-2016	80,00,000	UNION BANK	YES	
			308003030480448 08-09-2017	14,27,275	UNION BANK	YES	
157	6372/17	1	0000-0169106000085205	3,98,000/-	Idbi bank	Yes	



			16-09-2017				
158	6258/17	1	37054070404 01-08-2017	3,56,800/-	Sbi	Yes	
159	9098/2018	2	50300215812060 19-09-2017 50300215811975 19-09-2017	80,00000.00 36,25,888.75	HDFC	yes	
			Total	1,07,19,65,115.75			

Extended Bank Guarantee				
S. No.	Case No. W.P.(C)	AMOUNT	Valid till	Name Of Bank
1	5899/2016	35,00,000	17-09-2026	Bank Of India Rajendra Place
2	2742/2018	68,00,000	18-04-2027	ICICI Bank
3	7829/2017	15,70,574	15-09-2027	Nainital Bank Ltd. Pitmapura
4	7830/2017	54,50,000	31-03-2026	Axis Bank Lok Vihar
5	7130/2017	11,50,000	10-09-2027	Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Kirti Nagar
6	7044/2017	25,00,000	06-06-2027	Union Bank Naraina Vihar
7	7304/2017	1,90,00,000	14-09-2027	Yes Bank Udyog Vihar
8	7329/17	1,38,00,000	14-09-2027	Yes Bank Udyog Vihar
9	6863/2017	56,64,669	30-04-2027	Union Bank of India Shalimar Bagh
10	6862/2017	18,50,000	06-09-2026	Union Bank of India Vikaspuri
11	7831/2017	4,12,06,000	30-09-2027	DCB Banks
12	6850/2017	60,00,000	30-04-2028	Punjab and Sind Bank Mansarovar Garden
13	7328/2017	1,13,66,075	08-09-2026	Indian Bank



				Karol Bagh
14	1875/2021	1,18,57,984	10-03-2027	Small Finance Bank
TOTAL of BG		13,17,15,302		

Bank Guarantee Not Extended				
S. No.	Case No. W.P.(C)	AMOUNT	Valid till	Name Of Bank
1	5270/2017	1,79,40,993	15-12-2017	
2	5899/2017	35,00,000	19-09-2020	
3	8429/2017	2,00,06,723	16-14-2018	
4	42/19	33,96,000	17-01-2022	Bank of India Malai Mandir Branch
5	6571/2020	68,73,782	29-10-2022	Canara Bank Green Park Extension
6	8415/2017	30,59,587.95	06-10-2022	Andhra Bank
7	7327/2017	1,06,22,000	14-10-2024	Yes Bank Rajouri Garden
TOTAL of BG		6,53,99,086		

2. The requisite steps for extension of validity period of the said Bank Guarantees shall be taken by the institutions concerned to the satisfaction of the Registrar General of this Court.

3. Today, Sh. Khagesh B. Jha, learned counsel has handed over a list of five matters to be tagged along with this bunch of petitions. Out of those five matters, judgment is reserved in three matters. The said petitions have been filed by individual students or their parents and therefore, we do not find it appropriate to tag these five matters along with this bunch.

4. Sh. Ashok Agarwal, learned counsel has furnished certain suggestions, which are also taken on record.



5. Sh. Vashisht, learned standing counsel representing the GNCTD, on instructions, has stated that the proposal as reflected in our order dated 17.01.2026 is acceptable to the Government in principle.

6. Sh. Puneet Mittal, learned senior counsel, Sh. Pramod Gupta, learned counsel and Sh. Kamal Gupta, learned counsel, representing the institutions have also expressed their hopefulness for finalizing an appropriate proposal in terms of our order dated 17.01.2026.

7. We have been informed that learned counsel representing institutions have held deliberations with Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Mr. Ashok Agarwal and Mr. Khagesh B. Jha.

8. We, thus, adjourn this matter for 28.02.2026 and expect that some acceptable proposal shall, in the meantime, be formulated.

9. We also direct the Registry to give details of the interest which would accrue on the FDRs till 31.03.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

JANUARY 31, 2026
“shailndra”